

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

State of Ohio,	*	Case No.: 2020-0859
	*	
Plaintiff-Appellee,	*	Appeal from Ninth District
	*	Case No. 12-CA-0032-M
vs.	*	
	*	
James O'Malley,	*	
	*	
Defendant-Appellant.	*	

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT JAMES O'MALLEY'S
FIRST ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR**

RONALD ANNOTICO (0083114)
5335 Broadview Road
Parma, OH 44134
Phone: (440) 759-4655
attyannotico@gmail.com
Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

KENNETH J. FISHER (0001507)
Law Director, City of Brunswick
4095 Center Road
Brunswick, OH 44212
Phone: (330) 558-6885
Fax: (330) 220-1348
kjfisher@medinaohio.org

Counsel for the State of Ohio

ELIZABETH BONHAM (0093733)
FREDA J. LEVENSON (0045916)
ACLU of Ohio Foundation
4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44102
Phone: (614) 586-1972
Fax: (614) 586-1974
ebonham@acluohio.org
flevenson@acluohio.org

J. MATTHEW LANIER (0069088)
Prosecutor, City of Brunswick
4095 Center Road
Brunswick, OH 44212
Phone: (330) 558-6885
Fax: (330) 220-1348
jmlanier@medinaohio.org

Counsel for the State of Ohio

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF *AMICUS* INTERESTS..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE 2

ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITION OF LAW I 3

“In Light of U.S. Supreme Court Precedent, this Court Should Revise its Excessive Fines Clause Analysis and Consider Financial Hardship.”..... 3

I. The Excessive Fines Clause Contemplates an Analysis of the Hardship to Defendants..... 4

II. Consideration of Individual Hardship is Also Necessary to Protect Individual Rights and Prevent Abuses of Power..... 8

III. Ohio Should Join the Weight of Other States that Consider Individual Circumstances In their Excessive Fines Analyses 10

CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arnold v. Cleveland, 67 Ohio St. 3d 35, 616 N.E.2d 163 (1993). 3

Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt. v. Kelco Disposal, 492 U.S. 257, 109 S.Ct. 2909, 106 L.Ed.2d 219 (1989) 5

Colo. Dep’t of Lab. & Emp. v. Dami Hosp., LLC, 442 P.3d 94 (Colo. 2019). 14

Commonwealth v. 1997 Chevrolet & Contents Seized from Young, 160 A.3d 153 (Pa. 2017).... 15

In re C.P., 131 Ohio St. 3d 513, 2012-Ohio-1446, 967 N.E.2d 729 3

In re Forfeiture of Property of Anderson-Melton, 2d Dist. Montgomery No. 18357, 2000 WL 1720443 5

Leonard v. Texas, 137 S. Ct. 847, 197 L.Ed.2d 474 (2017) 10

Rice v. Logan Cty. Bd. Of Commrs., 114 Ohio App.3d 198, 682 N.E.2d 1106 (1996) 4

State v. Adams, 11th Dist. Ashtabula No. 2012-A-0025, 2013-Ohio-1603 4

State v. Baumholtz, 50 Ohio St.3d 198, 553 N.E.2d 635 (1990). 3

State v. Friend, 5th Dist. Licking No. 18-ca-41, 2019-Ohio-343 4

State v. Griffin, 180 So. 3d 1262, 1270 (La. 2015)..... 15

State v. Harold, 109 Ohio App. 3d 87, 671 N.E.2d 1078 (1996) 5

State v. Hill, 70 Ohio St. 3d 25, 635 N.E.2d 1248 (1994) 3

State v. Kish, 9th Dist. Lorain No. 02ca008146, 2003-Ohio-2426 4

State v. Luong, 2012-Ohio-4519, 977 N.E.2d 1075 (12th Dist.) 4

State v. Timbs, 134 N.E.3d 12 (Ind. 2019)..... 14

State v. Yang, 452 P.3d 897 (Mont. 2019)..... 15

State v. Ziepfel, 107 Ohio App. 3d 646, 669 N.E.2d 299 (1995)..... 4

Stuart v. Dep’t of Safety, 963 S.W.2d 28 (Tenn. 1998) 15

Timbs v. Indiana, 139 S. Ct. 682, 203 L.Ed.2d 11 (2019)..... passim

United States v. Bajakajian, 524 U.S. 321, 118 S.Ct. 2028, 141 L.Ed.2d 314 (1998). 2, 5

United States v. Levesque, 546 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 6, 9

Constitutional Provisions

1802 Ohio Constitution, Article VIII, Section 13 10

1851 Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 9. 10

8th Amendment to the U.S. Constitution..... 3

Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 9 3

Statutes

R.C. 2981.12. 13

R.C. 2981.13 13

R.C. 4503.234 13

R.C. 4511.18 13

Other Authorities

William Blackstone, *Commentaries* (1769)..... 8

Alex Haller, *Legislative Reform or Legalized Theft?: Why Civil Asset Forfeiture Must Be Outlawed in Ohio*, 67 Clev. St. L. Rev. 295 (2019)..... 9, 13

Chief Justice Maureen O’Connor, Letter Regarding Fine, Fee, and Bail Practices (Jan. 29, 2018) available at <https://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/SCO/justices/oconnor/finesFeesBailLetter.pdf>. 12

Dick Carpenter et al, *Policing for Profit: the Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture* Institute for Justice (2d ed. Nov. 2015), available at <https://ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/11/policing-for-profit-2nd-edition.pdf>. 13

Doug Caruso, *State cuts to local governments result in local cuts and higher taxes*, Columbus Dispatch (Nov. 2, 2018) available at <https://www.dispatch.com/news/20181103/state-cuts-to-local-governments-result-in-local-cuts-and-higher-taxes> 11

John D. Bessler, *A Century in the Making: The Glorious Revolution, the American Revolution, and the Origins of the U.S. Constitution’s Eighth Amendment*, 27 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rts. J. 989 (2019). 8

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* § 1896 (1833)..... 9

Nicholas M. McLean, *Livelihood, Ability to Pay, and the Original Meaning of the Excessive Fines Clause*, 40 Hastings Const. L.Q. 833 (2013)..... 7

Pleas of the Crown for the County of Gloucester xxxiv (F. Maitland ed. 1884)..... 7

S.D. Thakkilapati, ACLU of Ohio, *Off the Record: Profiteering and Misconduct in Ohio’s Mayor’s Courts* (April 2019), available at https://www.acluohio.org/wpcontent/uploads/2019/05/Report_OffTheRecordProfiteeringAndMisconductInOhiosMayorsCourts_FINAL_2019-0520.pdf..... 12

The Constitutional Documents of the Puritan Revolution 1625-1660, (S. Gardiner, 3d Ed. Rev. 1906)..... 8

W. Patton, Policy Matters Ohio, *State Cuts Sting Ohio Localities* (Dec. 2016) available at <https://www.policymattersohio.org/research-policy/quality-ohio/revenue-budget/state-cuts-sting-ohio-localities>..... 11

William Sharp McKechnie, *Magna Carta: A Commentary on the Great Charter of King John* (2d ed. 1914). 6
